

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

MARIA de LOURDES PARRA MARIN, on
behalf of herself and all other persons similarly
situated,

Plaintiff,

15 Civ. 3608 (AKH)

- against -

DAVE & BUSTER'S, INC., and
DAVE & BUSTER'S ENTERTAINMENT,
INC.,

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT,
CONDITIONAL CLASS CERTIFICATION AND APPROVAL OF NOTICE PLAN**

Abbey Spanier, LLP
Karin E. Fisch
212 East 39th Street
New York, New York 10016
(212) 889-3700

Frumkin & Hunter LLP
William D. Frumkin
1025 Westchester Avenue
White Plains, New York 10604
(914) 328-0366

Conover Law Offices
Bradford D. Conover, Esq.
Molly Smithsimon, Esq.
345 Seventh Avenue, 21st Floor
New York, New York 10001
(212) 588-9080

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | II |
| I. INTRODUCTION | 2 |
| II. BACKGROUND OF THE LITIGATION..... | 4 |
| The Mediation..... | 5 |
| Equitable Relief | 6 |
| Reverter | 6 |
| Class Certification | 7 |
| Monetary Award | 7 |
| III. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT | 8 |
| IV. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT MERITS PRELIMINARY APPROVAL | 9 |
| V. THE SETTLEMENT CLASS SHOULD BE CONDITIONALLY CERTIFIED | 14 |
| A. The Requirement of Numerosity is Satisfied | 16 |
| B. The Requirement of Commonality is Satisfied | 17 |
| C. The Requirement of Typicality is Satisfied | 17 |
| D. The Requirement of Adequate Representation is Satisfied | 18 |
| E. The Requirements of Rule 23(b)(2) and 23(b)(3) are Satisfied..... | 19 |
| VI. THE NOTICE PROGRAM IS APPROPRIATE..... | 24 |
| VII. CONCLUSION..... | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>CASES</u> | <u>PAGE</u> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Amchem Prods. Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... | 15 |
| <i>Arnold v. United Artists Theatre Circuit, Inc.</i> , 158 F.R.D. 439 (N.D. Cal. 1994)..... | 23 |
| <i>Central States Se. and Sw. Areas Health & Welfare Fund v. Merck-Medco Managed Care, LLC</i> , 504 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2007)..... | 16 |
| <i>Cigna Corp. v. Amara</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1866 (2011)..... | 20 |
| <i>Cioinigel v. Deutsche Bank Americas Holding Corp.</i> , No. 12 CIV. 434 (KBF), 2013 WL 120618 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 10, 2013) | 21 |
| <i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park</i> , 47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995)..... | 16 |
| <i>D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001)..... | 10 |
| <i>Denney v. Jenkens & Gilchrist</i> , 230 F.R.D. 317 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) | 15 |
| <i>Dobson v. The Hartford Fin. Servs. Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 3:99-cv-2256 (JBA), 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17682 (D. Conn. Aug. 2, 2002) | 20 |
| <i>Fuller v. Fruehauf Trailer Corp.</i> , 168 F.R.D. 588 (E.D. Mich. 1996) | 23 |
| <i>Great-W. Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002), 122 S. Ct. 708 (2002) | 11 |
| <i>Harris v. Finch, Pruyn & Co.</i> , No. 1:05-CV-951, 2008 WL 4155638 (N.D.N.Y. Aug. 26, 2008) | 12 |
| <i>Houser v. Pritzker</i> , 28 F. Supp. 3d 222 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... | 20 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>In Penson v. Terminal Transp. Co.,</i> 634 F.2d 989 (5th Cir. 1981) | 23 |
| <i>In re Blech Sec. Litig.,</i> 187 F.R.D. 97 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) | 22 |
| <i>In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.,</i> 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) | 14 |
| <i>In re Holocaust Victim Assets Litig.,</i> 105 F. Supp. 2d 139 (E.D.N.Y. 2000) | 10 |
| <i>In re IGI Sec. Litig.,</i> 122 F.R.D. 451 (D.N.J. 1988)..... | 18 |
| <i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.,</i> 226 F.R.D. 186 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) | 10 |
| <i>In re Livent Inc. Noteholders Sec. Litig.,</i> 210 F.R.D. 512 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) | 18, 19 |
| <i>In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.,</i> 176 F.R.D. 99 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) | 10 |
| <i>In re Stock Exchs. Options Trading Antitrust Litig.,</i> 99 Civ. 0962 (RCC), 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13734 (S.D.N.Y. July 8, 2005)..... | 15 |
| <i>In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.,</i> 280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001)..... | 22 |
| <i>In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Sec. Litig.,</i> 242 F.R.D. 76 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) | 16, 17 |
| <i>In re Warner Comms. Sec. Litig.,</i> 798 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1986)..... | 10 |
| <i>Labbate-D'Alauro v. GC Servs. Ltd. P'ship,</i> 168 F.R.D. 451 (E.D.N.Y. 1996) | 17 |
| <i>Little v. Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority, et al.,</i> 249 F. Supp. 3d 39 (D.C. Cir 2017)..... | 21 |
| <i>Marin v. Dave & Buster's, Inc.,</i> No. 1:15-cv-036082016 WL 526542 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 19, 2016) | 12 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Marin v. Dave & Buster's, Inc.,</i> 159 F. Supp. 3d 460 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)..... | 5 |
| <i>Perez v. Brain,</i> 2015 WL 3505249 (CD. Cal. Jan. 30, 2015) | 12 |
| <i>Porter v. Elk Remodeling, Inc.,</i> 2010 WL 2640162 (E.D. Va. July 1, 2010) | 12 |
| <i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.,</i> 226 F.R.D. 456 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) | 16 |
| <i>Reade-Alvarez v. Eltman, Eltman & Cooper, P.C.,</i> 237 F.R.D. 26 (E.D.N.Y. 2006) | 10, 18, 24 |
| <i>Resner v. Arc Mills, Inc.,</i> No. 95-CIV-2924(JSM) 1996 WL 554571 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 1996) | 20 |
| <i>Russell v. Northrop Grumman Corp.,</i> 921 F. Supp. 143 (E.D.N.Y. 1996) | 20 |
| <i>Simons v. Midwest Telephone Sales & Service, Inc.,</i> 462 F. Supp. 2d 1004 (D. Minn. 2006) | 12 |
| <i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,</i> 564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... | 13, 20 |
| <i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,</i> 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... | 24 |
| <i>Weinberger v. Kendrick,</i> 698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982)..... | 24 |
| <i>Wiideman v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.,</i> 2006 WL 2850577 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 3, 2006) | 12 |

STATUTES

| | |
|------------------------|---------------|
| ERISA § 502(a)(3)..... | 19, 20 |
| ERISA § 510 | <i>passim</i> |

RULES

| | |
|-----------------------------------|---------------|
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) | 16 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1)..... | 16 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2)..... | 17 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b) | 16 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(A) | 22 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B) | 24 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(4)..... | 20 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(d) | 22 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(d)(2)..... | 23 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) | 1, 10 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|----|
| 1 Newberg On Class Actions 2d, § 3.05 (1985 ed.) | 16 |
| MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION, FOURTH § 21.632 (2004) | 15 |
